

GAHC010216312019



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : RSA 1/2020**

1: SIRAJUL ISLAM MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE MOSKANDAR ALI MAZARBHUIYAN, HAILAKANDI TOWN,  
WARD NO AND P.O. RATANPUR ROAD, HAILAKANDI

VERSUS

1: LUTFUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN AND 16 ORS  
S/O LATE HABIBUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN, HAILAKANDI TOWN,  
WARD NO 3

2: ABDUL MATIN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE ABDUL SATTAR MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO XI

3: MUJIBUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE ASAB ALI MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 3

4: ABDUL ODUD MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 3

5: ANWAR HUSSAIN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 3

6: AINUL HAQUE BARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE MOSUR ALI MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO.2

P.O. RATANPUR ROAD  
P.S. AND DIST. HAILAKANDI

7:SHAMS UDDIN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE HABIBUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 3

8:JOSHIM UDDIN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE HABIBUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO 3

9:TOIBUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE ASAB ALI MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

10:MS. ASANOR BIBI  
W/O LATE ASAB ALI MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

11:MS. KIRON NESSA MAZARBHUIYAN  
D/O LATE ASAB ALI MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

12:MUSTT. RAHENA BEGUM MAZARBHUIYAN  
W/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

13:ASRAFUL ALOM MAZARBHUIYAN  
S/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

14:MS. SULTANA BEGUM MAZARBHUIYAN  
D/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

15:MS. MUNNI BEGUM  
D/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

16:MS. RITA BEGUM MAZARBHUIYAN  
D/O LATE ABDUL WAHID MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO. 3

17:MS. RUSTANA BEGUM MAZARBHUIYAN  
D/O LATE AZIZUR RAHMAN MAZARBHUIYAN  
HAILAKANDI TOWN  
WARD NO.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. N H MAZARBHUIYAN

**Advocate for the Respondent** :

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE ACHINTYA MALLA BUJOR BARUA**

**ORDER**

**Date : 17-02-2020**

Heard Mr. NH Mazabhuiyan, learned counsel for the appellant.

The appeal is admitted.

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.

Appellant to take steps for service of notice upon the respondent by registered post and speed post within seven days. Appellant is also allowed to take Dasti service on the respondent within seven days through the Registry of this Court and thereafter an affidavit to that effect be filed.

Call for the LCRs of Title Appeal 15 of 2017 from the Court of learned District Judge , Hailakandi and Title Suit No.58 of 2014 from the court of learned Civil Judge, Hailakandi.

List on **08.04.2020**.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**